
17 September 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
will meet on

Tuesday, 25 September 2018
beginning at

7:00 pm
at

Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

TO: Councillor Paul Bicknell (Chair)
Councillor Tina Campbell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Alex Bourne Councillor Daniel Clarke
Councillor Jephthe Doguie Councillor Wayne Irish
Councillor Darshan Mann Councillor Rosemary Reynolds
Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne

Staff Contacts: Laura Johnston, Lead Specialist Democratic Services
Tel: 023 8068 8041; Email:  emocraticServices@eastleigh.gov.uk

Guy Riddoch, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 3369; 
Email: guy.riddoch@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Performance and Governance Manager

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website -
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings

as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and other 
languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the 
meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed. To 

register please contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording 

and photography at meetings open to the public, and that Councillors will be 
using tablet devices to access committee papers.

Eastleigh House
 Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA

1. Chairman's Report    

2. Public Participation    

3. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 6) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018. 

4. Apologies    

5. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

6. Presentation on Planning Guidelines    

7. Planning Application - Former Civic Office Site, Eastleigh    (Pages 7 - 36) 

Erection of four storey office block (with car parking at ground floor), roof plant 
room, 200 car parking spaces, landscaping and associated works. (Ref: 
F/18/83492) 

8. Air Quality - Six Monthly Update    (Pages 37 - 62)

9. Planning Appeals     

The Legal Services Manager to report:-

(a) that the following appeal has been lodged:-
 

1 Portchester Rise, Eastleigh – Appeal against the Council’s refusal to fell 1 
no. oak tree (Ref: T/18/83426)

This was a delegated decision.

(b) that the following appeals have been dismissed:-

107 Bournemouth Road, Chandler’s Ford – Appeal against the Council’s 
refusal of the erection of a 4-bay oak fronted detached garage with catslide 
roof. (Ref: H/18/82477)

This was a delegated decision. 

12 Friars Road, Eastleigh – Appeal against the Council’s refusal of erection 
of 2no. 2 bed semi-detached dwellings with parking to the rear of 10, 10a 
and 12 Friars Road. (F/17/80840)

This was a delegated decision.  



DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 27 November 2018 at 7:00 pm

at Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, 
Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news-

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1

  EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4 September 2018  (7:00 pm – 8:02 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Bicknell (Chair); Councillors Campbell, Bourne, Clarke, Doguie, 
Irish, Mann and Tyson-Payne

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reynolds

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

12. MINUTE SILENCE

The Chair noted the recent sad passing of Norman Brown MBE.

Councillor Irish paid tribute to Norman, who was a great character that 
would do anything for anybody. He contributed a lot to Eastleigh as a 
borough and always showed a keen interest in what was happening. He 
had also served during the war and the D-Day landings, which was 
fantastic, as well as significant contribution towards Remembrance. 
Norman would be missed greatly. 

All members of the Committee stood for a minute’s silence in memory of 
Norman. 

13. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chair reported that the Eastleigh Pride event would be held on 
Saturday 8 September; this was the first event in Eastleigh and it was 
hoped that it was a great success and led to future such events in 
forthcoming years.

In addition, there would also be an event at Leah Gardens on Saturday 8 
September 2018, with demonstrations from the artist who would be 
creating the art work for the new development, with the opportunity to be 
involved and try your hand at being a blacksmith.  

On 15 September 2018, the Eastleigh Remembers event would be held; 
this was shaping up to be a very big event that would raise awareness of 
World War One, building up to the official commemorations on 11 
November 2018. 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Simon Payne addressed the Committee regarding the following matters:-

1

Agenda Item 3



2

At the Committee on 30 January 2018 it was requested that written 
responses to public participation were attached to the following set of 
minutes so that these were shared with the committee. He asked whether 
this was still the case.

The levels of dirt on the high on the roads around the Stoneham 
development had increased due to construction on the site. A Construction 
Management Plan was in place that covered keeping the roads clean, 
however he had only seen the road being swept on one occasion. He 
asked whether Members could work with the developers to address this 
issue.

There continued to be fly-tipping at the Doncaster Farm site and he asked 
whether anything could be done to secure the site and c
[...]


That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

16. AIR QUALITY MONITORING - SIX MONTHLY UPDATE

The Chair brought this item forward and explained that it had been pulled 
from the agenda as there was not going to be a report. He noted this was 
very disappointing and unacceptable, as Air Quality was a very important 
issue that needed to be discussed.  

Andrew Trayer, Corporate Director for Service Delivery, attended and 
addressed Members regarding the failure to provide the report in a timely 
manner to enable it to be presented to committee. He sincerely apologised 
to Members and expressed disappointment that such an important issue 
was not able to be discussed due to this. He advised that the report was 
currently being worked on to ensure that it was meaningful and in a 
position to be distributed and presented to the Committee at an additional 
meeting that was due to be held on 25 September 2018.

Members thanked Andrew Trayer for attending and expressed their 
disappointment that the report had been delayed. It was requested the 
report that was written would be as robust and detailed as possible to 
reflect all of the work that was being completed on Air Quality and that the 
yearly statutory reports on Air Quality were brought to Committee as a 
priority at the correct time. 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 

18. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES

Development Management staff gave a short presentation on guidelines 
that had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; 
in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  
This was set against the broader policy framework.

19. PLANNING APPLICATION - ROUNDABOUT ALONGSIDE M3 
MOTORWAY, JUNCTION 12 EASTLEIGH

The Committee considered the report of the Lead Specialist for Housing 
and Development (Agenda item 8) concerning an application for display of 
4no. sponsorship signs on the roundabout alongside M3 Motorway, 
Junction 12 Eastleigh. (Ref: A/18/83339)

3



4

RESOLVED -

That the advert consent be GRANTED subject to the recommended 
conditions. 

20. PLANNING APPLICATION - MITCHELL HOUSE, SOUTHAMPTON 
ROAD, EASTLEIGH

The Committee considered the report of the Lead Specialist for Housing 
and Development (Agenda item 8) concerning an application for change of 
use of existing office space (Class B1) to proposed Health Centre (Class 
D1) use with ancillary Pharmacy (Class A1) to feature on the ground floor; 
internal changes only, no associated external works. (Ref: 5/18/83119)

The Committee was advised of the following updates:-

An air quality monitoring and mitigation contribution was to be added to the 
Section 106 obligations and Condition 9 would be amended to reflect this.

The last sentence of paragraph 25 should be amended to read “The 
proposed use within Mitchell House also requires site specific 
considerations to ensure that it does not result in harm and is sustainable.”

There had been no further consultee responses received. 

RESOLVED -

That the application be PERMITTED subject to: 

(1) The recommended and updated conditions as above and in the 
report; and

(2) A Section 106 agreement, to include obligations for 
environmental improvements and Air Quality monitoring and 
mitigation with the final obligation amounts to be agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 

21. PLANNING APPEALS

The Legal Services Manager reported:-

(a) that the following appeals had been lodged:-

86 Allbrook Knoll, Eastleigh – Appeal against the Council’s refusal 
of planning permission for a first floor rear extension over single 
storey and loft conversion including extension of main ridge. (Ref: 
H/18/82644)

This was a delegated decision. 

4



5

30 Grantham Road, Eastleigh – Appeal against the Council’s 
refusal for single and part two storey side extensions. (Ref: 
H/18/82636)

This was a delegated decision. 

RESOLVED –

That the report be noted. 

22. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT

Consideration was given to a report of the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
item 11) that contained recommendations for expenditure from the 
Committee’s capital revenue budget.

Councillor Bourne proposed an amendment to the recommendation that 
instead of part loan, part grant, a full £10,000 grant was given; this was 
seconded and Members voted on the amended recommendation.

RESOLVED -

That a £10,00 grant to the Eastleigh Youth and Community Trust for a 
new IT system for the Pavilion on the Park from developers’ 
contributions be approved. 

M6089

5



This page is intentionally left blank



ELAC – Eastleigh Local Area Committee Tuesday 4 September 2018. 
 
Application Number: F/18/83492 

 
Case Officer: Gary Osmond 
Received Date: Monday 25 June 2018 
Site Address: Former Civic Office Site,  Villeneuve St Georges Way, 

Eastleigh, SO50 9SJ 
Applicant: Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
Proposal: Erection of four storey office block (with car parking at 

ground floor), roof plant room, 200 car parking spaces, 
landscaping and associated works 
 

Recommendation: The application be delegated to the Council’s Housing 
and Development Lead Specialist in consultation with 
the Committee Chair and Vice Chair of the Eastleigh 
Local Area Committee, to grant planning approval 
subject to:  
 
i) the receipt of further satisfactory amended plans and 
consideration of representations and consultation 
responses; 
 
ii) no material objection from Hampshire County Council 
Highways; 
 
iii) no material objection from Hampshire County Council 
Flood and Water Management Team; 
 
iv) confirmation that the development will meet BREEAM 
‘Excellent’; 
 
v) any necessary condition additions or amendments, 
including updating the list of approved drawings set out 
in Condition 1; and 
 
vi) developers contributions towards: a) sustainable 
transpor
[...]
 potential, the precise nature of this potential has still to 
be clearly established. 

 
44. Condition advised requiring the preparation of a written scheme of 

investigation be submitted and agreed prior to any works commencing on site. 
 

45. Economic Development Specialist – From an economic development 
perspective, any initiative that retains an important local employer in the 
borough is welcomed. 
 

46. As part of its inward investment strategy, the Council are actively looking to 
attract and retain environmentally-friendly companies to the Borough so it is 
good to see that a roof terrace, rainwater harvesting and 22 electric vehicle 
charging points are included as part of the scheme. 
 

47. It would however be good to see a reduction in the number of other car 
parking spaces, in line with best practice to reduce corporate fleet size. 

 
48. Southampton Airport Safeguarding – No objection subject to conditions 

being applied with regards to the submission of a Bird Hazard Management 
Plan and appropriate landscape planting, together with an advisory note 
relating to the use of cranes during construction. 

 

20



Policy Context:  Designation Applicable to Site 
 

 Within Built-up Area Boundary 

 Within Established Mixed Use Area 

 Designated Employment Site 

 Within Site of Archaeological Interest 

 Affects the Setting of a Listed Building 
 

Development Plan Saved Policies and Emerging Local Plan Policies 
 

Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review 2001-2011 saved Policies:  
 

 20.CO – Landscape Improvements 

 25.NC – Nature Conservation 

 30.ES – Noise Sensitive Development 

 32.ES – Pollution Control 

 33.ES – Local Air Quality Management 

 34.ES – Energy & Climate Change 

 35.ES – Contaminated Land 

 36.ES – Lighting 

 43.ES – Flooding 

 45.ES – Surface Water Drainage 

 52.BE – Eastleigh Approach Roads 

 58.BE – Urban Greenspace 

 59.BE – Promoting Good Design 

 60.BE – Road & Rail Corridors 

 63.BE – Car Park Design 

 10
[...]
e submitted planning statement in support of the application. 
This firstly looked at those sites within the defined Eastleigh Town Centre 
which are physically capable of accommodating an office development of the 
scale proposed, and secondly whether they are currently available or likely to 
be available within a reasonable time period. This assessment concluded that 
there are no sites available within or closer to the town centre which could 
accommodate a development of a similar scale. 

 
71. Also of relevance is Policy E1 of the Emerging Local Plan. While not yet an 

adopted policy, it sets out the type of uses which would be considered 
acceptable for redevelopment of the application site, as well as highlighting 
particular areas/issues which will need to be adequately addressed if a 
proposal is considered to be acceptable. The policy states: 

 
Policy E1, Land at the Civic Offices and former Magistrates’ Court, 
Leigh Road, Eastleigh 
 
An area of approximately 1.9 hectares south of Leigh Road, Eastleigh 
as defined on the policies map is allocated for re-development. It is 
suitable for a range of uses including office (B1a) development or other 
uses providing employment, education/ training and/or meeting 
facilities, emergency or community uses and some residential 
development. Development will be subject to the approval by the 
Borough Council of a development brief and a masterplan which 
address the following requirements: 

 
a) residential uses are located on the southern part of the site, with other 

less noise-sensitive uses focussed on the northern part of site; 
b) development achieves a positive relationship with Fleming Park to the 

south of the site and Leigh Road to the north; 
c) development improves the setting of the adjacent listed building to the 

east of the site; 
d) development retains existing important trees within the site; 

25



e) the design and layout of development takes account of the noise and 
air quality issues adjoining the site; 

f) the main vehicular access to the site is provided from Leigh Road; 
g) contributions are made to the scheduled capacity improvements of the 

Leigh Road/ Passfield Avenue junction; and 
h) a site level Habitats Regulation Assessment is required to demonstrate 

how this site will be delivered without adverse effect on any European 
site. 

 
72. It should however be noted that while Policy E1 is useful for setting out 

potential development options for the site, this policy has not yet been 
adopted and therefore carries limited weight in determining the current 
planning application.  

 
73. What carries more weight is the resolution to approve the 2016 outline 

planning application. This establishes the acceptability of continuing to use 
the site for office purposes, which being a B1a use in planning terms, falls 
within the usually accepted ‘B’ class employment uses highlighted by saved 
Policy 117.E, as well as E1, and together with the submitted sequential 
assessment, it is considered that the principle of that proposed is acceptable 
with any formal approval being based upon the exact details of that proposed 
being considered acceptable. 

 
Layout & Design 

 
74. As set out above, the application seeks consent for the erection of a four 

storey office block with parking for 186 cars, together with landscaping and 
tree planting, accessed from both Leigh Road and Kornwestheim Way. The 
main pedestrian access is from Leigh Road with a further secondary access 
from Kornwestheim Way. Vehicular access is to be from Kornwestheim Way 
on the southern edge of the site. The proposals also include landscaping and 
other associated works. 

 
75. The building itself will sit centrally within the site and be orientated on a north-

south axis. The main entrance is to the north facing Leigh Road and includes 
a frontage forecourt or ‘plaza’, as well as a full height glazed atrium which 
would house the main reception area. Other than th
[...]
uch, a significantly lower number of on-site parking 
spaces would be considered acceptable. 

 
90. Presently the Council does not have any set parking standards for non-

residential development, nor are there any longer County Council standards 
to apply. As such each site and development proposal is considered on an 
individual basis and a view reached based on how sustainable the site is and 
the nature of the development proposed. Information submitted in support of 
the application sets out that were the old County Council standards to be 
adopted, there would be a need for approximately 230 spaces based on the 
office floor space proposed. However, what it does not take into consideration 
is that the County standards were a maximum standard and the requirement 

29



for parking decreased for development in more sustainable location, such as 
the application site. 

 
91. Notwithstanding the pure planning position, it is accepted that the commercial 

desirability of the development will to some degree hinge on the amount of 
parking provided. It is also accepted that it may be more than purely 
commercially desirable to maximise on-site parking in order to reduce the 
likelihood of staff using the nearby leisure centre car park instead, thereby 
limiting the number of spaces available for those wishing to use the leisure 
centre. As such a balance must be struck between planning and policy 
aspirations for the development and the desirability to maximise on-site 
parking. 

 
Traffic, Access & Highway Safety 

 
92. The main issue highlighted by those members of the public who have 

commented on the application relates to traffic generation and its impact upon 
existing congestion along and around Leigh Road, as well as highway safety. 
These are issues which are being considered by Hampshire Highways, whose 
formal comments are yet to be received. However, informal discussions have 
been held with County highways officers and it is not expected that any
[...]
f the following infrastructure 
have been agreed and would be secured via a Section 106 agreement index 
linked as per the Planning Obligations SPD and HCC requirements: 

 

 Sustainable transport measures (TBC) 

 Environmental improvements and mitigation 

 Replacement tree planting 

 Public art 
 

112. The projects and measures identified for contribution expenditure will comply 
with the 3 tests set out in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy 2010, in that the monies would go towards the projects which are directly 
related to the development, and are fairly and reasonably related in scale and 
kind to the proposed development. The contributions would be index-linked to 
ensure the contributions rise in line with the costs of providing the identified 
projects/measures. The obligations sought are necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms and to meet the needs generated 
by the new residents and the potential impact on existing services and 
facilities. 

 
Conclusion 

 
113. The principle of redeveloping the application site for office purposes is 

considered acceptable and appropriate given its sustainable location and 
good transport links. However, concerns have been raised by a number of 
consultees in relation to the site layout, the quantity of on-site car parking, the 
loss of good quality trees and subsequent impact upon ecology, together with 
the limited scope for suitable mitigation on site, and the resulting impact of this 
upon the setting of the building and its relationship with its surrounding 
context, in particular Fleming Park. 

 
114. Taking into consideration the above concerns, it is not felt that the application 

as currently proposed can be approved without further amendments to 
address and overcome these issues. As such it is recommended that the 
application be delegated back to the Council’s Housing and Development 

34



Lead Specialist in consultation with the Committee Chair and Vice Chair, to 
grant planning approval subject to:  
 
i) the receipt of further satisfactory amended plans and consideration of 
representations and consultation responses; 

 
ii) no material objection from Hampshire County Council Highways; 

 
iii) no material objection from Hampshire County Council Flood and Water 
Management Team; 

 
iv) confirmation that the development will meet BREEAM ‘Excellent’; 

 
v) any necessary condition additions or amendments, including updating the 
list of approved drawings set out in Condition 1; and 

 
vi) developers contributions towards: a) sustainable transport measures; b) 
environmental improvements and mitigation; c) replacement tree planting; and 
d) public art. 

 

35



 
 

36



1

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

25 September 2018

EASTLEIGH AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA ACTION PLAN 

- UPDATE

REPORT OF THE ENVIRONMENT LEAD SPECIALIST

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Eastleigh Local Area Committee: 

1) note the contents of this update report regarding Air Quality in Eastleigh; 

2) note the progress in delivering the Air Quality Management Plan and 
associated actions in the area and it’s surrounds;

3) approve the recommendations for conducting an air quality source 
apportionment study to assist the drafting of the revised Air Quality 
Management Plan and that up to £10,000 is allocated from developers’ 
contributions, with final approval to be delegated to the Local Area Manager 
in consultation with the Committee Chair.

Summary
Following the January 2015 ELAC a request was made for regular updates on 
progress with the Eastleigh Air Quality Management Area Action Plan.  This report 
gives this update and identifies key issues up to the beginning of August 2018.

Statutory Powers
 Environment Act 1995, Part IV

 Air Quality Strategy for England 2007

 Air quality plan for nitrogen dioxide (NO2) in UK (2017)

37

Agenda Item 8



2

Statutory Implications
1. Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Loca
[...]
 Plan and other activities the Council has undertaken with respect to air 
quality in Eastleigh, the following should be particularly noted: 

a)   My Air Web Page
Eastleigh Borough Council’s my-air webpage contains the results of 
continuous and monthly monitoring data (www.eastleigh.my-air.uk). It is a 
simple and accessible way for members of the public to view and explore 
the data produced by the Council’s air quality monitoring network.

b)   The Air Alert Service
The Air Alert service has continued to operate since its launch in October 
2016. There are over 450 active subscribers across both Eastleigh and 
Southampton who receive our free alerts of potential air pollution events 
ahead of time. Whilst there were relatively few alerts in the winter and 
spring compared to 2017, this summer, due to the extended period of hot 
dry weather there have been a number of alerts with regard to elevated 
ozone levels. The period from late June to early July saw the longest 
continuous period of elevated ozone for 10 years. Fortunately, subscribers 
to the service will have received alerts and advice to help effectively 
manage any condition they may have. It is also a tool to help raise 
awareness of air quality in general and encourage more sustainable and 
active forms of travel. (www.airalert.info/hants).

c) Low emissions taxi incentive scheme
The EBC / SCC Low Emission Taxi Incentive Scheme: This is the scheme 
to provide financial support to taxi and private hire operators to replace 
older, more polluting taxis in Eastleigh and Southampton. To date there 
have been 5 grants awarded to operators in Eastleigh, all for hybrid 
vehicles. Following a hiatus caused by Defra reviewing the rules of the 
scheme, promotion is to pick up again, with efforts being focussed via the 
Clean Air Network set up by SCC earlier this year and via stakeholder 
events (information on the CAN website, leafletting of taxi stands across 
the two authorities etc).

d) Clean Air Day
Clea
[...]
l be based on the projected traffic flows for 2020, changes in 
vehicle technology and will consider committed development.

24. In order to have an impact on air quality one needs to be able to target the 
sources of pollutants with specific actions and in order to know which types of 
vehicle to target one needs to know how much each contributes to as a source 
of pollutant; this is referred to as Source Apportionment.

45



10

25. When completed the consultants will also be able to look at various options 
that we might consider to reduce air pollution within the Eastleigh Air Quality 
Management Area and its environs, to see how effective they may be. At this 
time we do not have detailed costings for evaluating such options but would 
request that the committee make a commitment to support this work 
financially. The estimated cost of a basic source apportionment study is in the 
order of £10k. It is therefore recommended that up to £10,000 is allocated for 
the study from unallocated developers’ contributions for air quality from DC   
O/13/73698, First Wessex, re Land at Woodside Avenue, Eastleigh.

Financial Implications

26. The committee is requested to support air pollution modelling costs to the 
amount of £10,000. 

Risk Assessment

27.  No direct implications of this report.

Equality and Diversity Implications

28. Air quality disproportionately effects the most vulnerable in society notably 
people suffering from pulmonary and respiratory diseases, the elderly and 
young children The monitoring of air quality provides essential information to 
help prioritise locations and activities and the adoption of measures 

 

Conclusion
29. Eastleigh Borough Council continues to work towards the delivery of the   

Eastleigh AQMA Action Plan. 

BRET WILLERS
ENVIRONMENT LEAD SPECIALIST

Date: 12.09.2018
Contact Officer: Neil Scott
Tel No: 023 8068 8304/
E-mail: neil.scott@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: 3

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The 
[...]
alue = 200 ug/m3

Data Capture Rate = 99%

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Planning Application - Former Civic Office Site, Eastleigh
	8 Air Quality - Six Monthly Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 25 September 2018  (7:00 pm – 9:49 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor  (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Bourne, Doguie, Irish, 
Mann, Reynolds and Tyson-Payne

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bicknell and Clarke

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

23. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chair thanked ELAC for funding the ‘Eastleigh Remembers’ which 
was a really positive and well attended event.

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Jill Payne addressed the Committee regarding low income households in 
the private sector and Eastleigh Borough Council’s (EBC) reliance on the 
private rental sector.  Cllr Campbell suggested that this was a topic more 
appropriate for full Council but as Ms Payne could not attend she would 
ensure a full response was provided.

Cllr Irish submitted a petition on behalf of the residents of Charlotte Lodge 
which called on the Council to reduce the level of noise and air pollution 
caused by large volume of heavy lorries travelling on Romsey Road.  The 
residents had also submitted the petition to Hampshire County Council 
(HCC) to request resurfacing of the road and a reduction in the speed limit.  
Officers from EBC would provide a response in conjunction with officers 
from HCC.

25. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.



2

27. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES

Development Management staff gave a short presentation on guidelines 
that had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; 
in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  
This was set against the broader policy framework.

28. PLANNING APPLICATION - FORMER CIVIC OFFICE SITE, EASTLEIGH

The Committee considered the report by the Lead Specialist for Housing 
and Development (Agenda item 7) concerning an application for the 
erection of a four storey office block (with car parking at ground floor), roof 
plant room, 184 car parking spaces, landscaping and associated works - 
Former Civic Offices Site, Leigh Road, Eastleigh. (Ref: F/18/83492).

The Committee was advised of the following updates:

General
 Description amended to ‘184’ parking spaces.
 Revised layout plan received.
 Proposals to address consultee concerns.
 No objection from Hampshire County Council (HCC) Highways.
 No objection from HCC Flood & Water Management Team.
 BREEAM ‘Excellent’ can be achieved.
 Conditions to be amended & added.

 Developer contributions:
o No transport contributions required.
o Replacement tree planting / ecological mitigation & 

enhancements agreed.
o Public art contributions agreed.

Consultees
 No further third party correspondence.
 HCC Highways - No objection to the impact of the development 

on Leigh Road junction or the wider highway network, the 
modelling and figures within the Transport Assessment, the level 
of car parking or servicing of the site.

 HCC Flood & Water Management Team – No objection to 
updated drainage information.

 Ecologist – Concerns on reptile, lighting and drainage 
adequately addressed. Biodiversity enhancement opportunities 
are limited but an improvement over that originally submitted. 
Conditions relating to ecological protection & enhancement 
recommended, as well as contributions towards off-site 
biodiversity enhancements to be secured.



3

Conditions
 Condition 1 – Dependant on final agreed plans, drawing 

numbers will need to be revised.
 Conditions 3, 8, 12, 13 and 15 – Revised to “Prior to reaching 

ground floor slab level…”.
 Conditions 4 and 5 – Env.Health to review wording following 

reassessment of submitted contamination investigation.
 Condition 6 – Possible revision pending assessment of latest 

drainage details.
 Condition 10 – Revised to “Within twelve weeks from 

commencement…”
 Condition 11 – Revised to “Within twelve weeks of 

occupation…”
 Condition 17 – Wording amended to include protection of 

reptiles and temporary construction lighting, as well as drainage.
 Additional condition – Relating to requirements for a ‘Bird 

Hazard Management Plan’.
 Additional Note to Applicant – Regarding safe use of cranes and 

protection of aerodromes.

RESOLVED -

That the application be delegated to the Council’s Housing and 
Development Lead Specialist in consultation with the Committee 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Eastleigh Local Area Committee, to grant 
planning approval subject to:

1) the receipt of further satisfactory amended plans and 
consideration of representations and consultation responses;

2) any necessary condition additions or amendments, including 
updating the list of approved drawings set out in Condition 1; 
and

3) developers contributions towards: a) replacement tree 
planting and ecological mitigation / enhancements; and b) 
public art.

(NOTES: 1) Simon Payne spoke against the application citing potential air 
quality issues and 2) the developer spoke in support of the application 
highlighting the innovative and flexible nature of the building.)

29. AIR QUALITY - SIX MONTHLY UPDATE

The Committee considered a report by the Environment Lead Specialist 
that provided and update on the Eastleigh Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA) Action Plan.

The Committee noted the following updates:



4

 A report would be presented to Cabinet in November 2018 on the 
Corporate Air Quality Strategy

 The £10,000 recommended in the report for specifically for the 
Eastleigh AQMA

RESOLVED – 

1) That the contents of this update report regarding Air Quality in 
Eastleigh be noted; 

2) That the progress in delivering the Air Quality Management 
Plan and associated actions in the area and its surrounds be 
noted;

3) That the recommendations for conducting an air quality source 
apportionment study to assist the drafting of the revised Air 
Quality Management Plan and that up to £10,000 is allocated 
from developers’ contributions, with final approval to be 
delegated to the Local Area Manager in consultation with the 
Committee Chair, Vice Chair and Air Quality Sub-Group be 
approved; and

4) That the Committee write to the local MP, Mims Davis, with a 
copy of the report to request that she keep up pressure for 
delivery of the Chickenhall Link Road to help alleviate air 
quality issues.

(NOTE: Two members of the public spoke on the report)

30. PLANNING APPEALS

The Legal Services Manager reported:-

(a) that the following appeal had been lodged:-
 

1 Portchester Rise, Eastleigh – Appeal against the Council’s refusal 
to fell 1 no. oak tree (Ref: T/18/83426)

This was a delegated decision.

(b) that the following appeals had been dismissed:-

107 Bournemouth Road, Chandler’s Ford – Appeal against the 
Council’s refusal of the erection of a 4-bay oak fronted detached 
garage with catslide roof. (Ref: H/18/82477)

This was a delegated decision. 

12 Friars Road, Eastleigh – Appeal against the Council’s refusal of 
erection of 2no. 2 bed semi-detached dwellings with parking to the 
rear of 10, 10a and 12 Friars Road. (F/17/80840)



5

This was a delegated decision.  

RESOLVED -

That the report be noted.

M6335


